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TESTIMONY BY JOHN D. CORRIGAN, PHD 

DIRECTOR, OHIO BRAIN INJURY PROGRAM 

BEFORE THE SUNSET REVIEW COMMITTEE 

August 28, 2024 

 
Chairman Wilkin, Vice Chairman Hillyer and members of the Sunset Review Committee, 

my name is John Corrigan, I am a Professor in the Department of Physical Medicine and 

Rehabilitation at the Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center and Director of the 

Ohio Brain Injury Program. The Ohio Brain Injury Program is established under ORC 

3335.60, as is its advisory body, the Ohio Brain Injury Advisory Committee established 

under ORC 3335.61 and the focus of today’s hearing.  

 

In the 1990’s the Ohio General Assembly created the Ohio Brain Injury Program and 

Brain Injury Advisory Committee to address the needs of Ohioans who have experienced 

brain injury. The program was originally housed at the Ohio Department of Health before 

being moved to the, then, Ohio Rehabilitation Services Commission. In 2013, these 

programs were moved to The Ohio State University College of Medicine to allow 

continuity of leadership by specialists in brain injury rehabilitation.  

 

Under Ohio Revised Code, the Ohio Brain Injury Advisory Committee advises the Ohio 

Brain Injury Program “…with regard to unmet needs of survivors of brain injury, 

development of programs for survivors and their families, establishment of training 

programs for health care professionals, and any other matter within the province of the 

Brain Injury Program”.  Together, the Brain Injury Program and Advisory Committee 

seek to address the needs of more than 110,000 Ohioans treated each year in Emergency 

Rooms or hospitalized due to traumatic brain injury, as well as an estimated 2 to 3 times 

that many Ohioans who experience less severe traumatic brain injuries––better known as 

concussions––that are evaluated outside the hospital, or not at all.  A recent Ohio 
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Department of Health survey found that 1.1 million adults in Ohio have had at least 1 

traumatic brain injury in their lifetime that was severe enough to cause loss of 

consciousness. As many as 900,000 of these adults are at risk of health problems and 

disability due to the severity of their brain injury or because one occurred in childhood—

that is more than 1 in 8 adults in Ohio who have this greater risk. This prevalence does 

not include Ohioans with other acquired brain injuries like strokes, or hypoxia from drug 

overdoses or being strangled during intimate partner violence. 

 

The composition of the Ohio Brain Injury Advisory Committee is delineated in the Ohio 

Revised Code and includes the directors or their designees of the departments of Health, 

Mental Health and Addiction Services, Developmental Disabilities, Aging, and Public 

Safety; the Medicaid director; the administrator of Workers' Compensation; the 

superintendent of Public Instruction; and the executive director of Opportunities for 

Ohioans with Disabilities. The revised code calls for the Dean of the OSU College of 

Medicine to appoint no fewer than 10 and no more than 12 additional members as 

follows: a survivor of brain injury, a relative of a survivor of brain injury, a licensed 

physician recommended by the Ohio chapter of the American College of Emergency 

Physicians, a licensed physician recommended by the Ohio State Medical Association, 

one other health care professional, a rehabilitation professional, an individual who 

represents the Brain Injury Association of Ohio, and not fewer than three nor more than 

five individuals who shall represent the public. A roster of the current Brain Injury 

Advisory Committee members is attached to my testimony. 

 

Members of the Brain Injury Advisory Committee serve without compensation, though 

they may be reimbursed for expenses incurred as part of their duties. The funding for 

these expenses, as well as the costs of meeting space and video conferencing, is borne by 

the Brain Injury Program. The full Brain Injury Advisory Committee meets quarterly––
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twice via video conferencing and twice in-person in Columbus. Four Work Groups and 

some ad hoc committees meet monthly by videoconference. 

 

To assure that the Ohio Brain Injury Program’s activities are aligned with the priorities of 

the Brain Injury Advisory Committee, a strategic plan is developed every 5 years that 

addresses the needs of Ohioans living with the chronic effects of brain injury. Data about 

needs are analyzed and potential priorities are elicited from the public, persons with brain 

injury and their families, state agencies and other organizations that serve people living 

with brain injury. From this process a 5-year plan is adopted by the Brain Injury Advisory 

Committee. The current, joint Ohio Brain Injury Program and Brain Injury Advisory 

Committee Strategic Plan identifies goals and objectives through 2025, which includes 10 

strategic directives covering 4 primary goals: 

1. Ohio needs to have good data for statewide planning and evaluation of state funded 

services. 

2. Ohio should have a workforce of healthcare and social service providers who 

understand brain injury, know how to identify it, and are able to accommodate its 

effects in the services they provide. 

3. Ohio should implement best practices for accommodating the needs of persons 

with brain injury in our healthcare and social service systems. 

4. We should increase awareness of the issues faced by persons with brain injury and 

their family members. 

 

I submit to you that the Ohio Brain Injury Advisory Committee is a vibrant body 

conducting important activities for Ohio in an extremely cost effective manner. Thank 

you for the opportunity to speak with you and I would be happy to address any questions 

you have. 
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Chair	

Greg	Wagner	
Hudson,	OH	
gwagner@morrisonproducts.com	
	

	
Chair-Elect	

Kasey	Holderbaum	
Columbus,	OH	
(614)	316-4284	
kaseyh@odvn.org	

APPOINTED	MEMBERS	(10-12	POSITIONS)	
	

Survivor	of	Brain	Injury	
1. Erik	Rickert	

Cincinnati,	OH	
(502)	819-3120	
Eric.Rickert@gmail.com	

	

Rehabilitation	Professional	
2. Kathy	Stachowski	OTR/L,	CBIST														

Dayton,	OH		45409	
Mobile:	937-657-3430	
kath@woh.rr.com	

	
Relative	of	a	Survivor	of	Brain	Injury	
3. Julie	Fasick-Johnson	

537	Tollhouse	Rd.,	
Springfield,	OH	45504	
937-207-8408	

Individual	Who	Represents	the	Brain	Injury	
Association	of	Ohio	(BIAOH)	
4. Greg	Wagner	

Hudson,	OH	
gwagner@morrisonproducts.com	

	
Licensed	Physician	Recommended	by	Ohio	Chapter	of	
the	American	College	of	Emergency	Physicians	
5. Imran	Shaikh,	MD	

ishaikh25@gmail.com	
	
	

Health	Care	Professional	
6. Brooke	Hayes,	BSN,	RN	

Columbus,	OH	
(419)	210-7437	
bhayes@xsolis.com	
	

Licensed	Physician	Recommended	by	the	Ohio	State	
Medical	Association	
7. Jeffrey	Leonard,	MD	

Chief	of	Pediatric	Neurosurgery	
Nationwide	Children’s	Hospital	
700	Children’s	Dr.		
Columbus,	OH	43205	
614-722-2014	
jeffrey.leonard@nationwidechildrens.org	

	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	

Ohio Brain Injury Advisory Committee  
Ohio Brain Injury Program 

Ohio Valley Center for Brain Injury Prevention and Rehabilitation 
Department of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 

The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center 
480 Medical Center Drive 

Columbus, OH 43210 
Office: 614.293.3802  Fax: 614.293.8886 

 
 

Office: 614.293.3802  Fax: 614.293.8886 
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Individuals	Who	Represent	the	Public	(3	to	5	Positions)	
8. Kasey	Holderbaum	

Columbus,	OH	
(614)	316-4284	
kaseyh@odvn.org	

	

9. Michael	Oliver	
Columbus,	OH	
(614)	649-5154	
Michaelolivertbi@yahoo.com	

	
	

10. Kathryn	Hyzak	
Columbus,	OH	
Kathryn.Hyzak@osumc.edu	
	

11. Diana	Pollock	
Columbus,	OH	43212	
dianapollock@att.net	

	
12. Jeff	Marconette	

		Dayton,	OH	
		Inspiredbyjeff@yahoo.com	

	
	

	

STATE	OF	OHIO	OFFICIALS	(9	POSITIONS;	Any	of	these	officials	may	designate	an	individual	to	serve	in	
his/her	place	as	member	of	the	committee)	
	
Agency	

	
Designee	

	
OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	HEALTH	
Bruce	Vanderhoff,	MD,	Director		 	 												
246	N.	High	Street,	7th	floor	
Columbus,	OH	43215	
614-466-2253		Fax	614-644-0085	
director@odh.ohio.gov	

	
Abby	Hagemeyer,	PhD,	MPH	
Data	Administration	Manager	
Violence	and	Injury	Epidemiology	and	Surveillance	

Section	
Bureau	of	Health	Improvement	and	Wellness	
246	North	High	St.		
Columbus,	OH	43215		
P:	614.644.7632	
Abby.Hagemeyer@odh.ohio.gov	
	

OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	MENTAL	HEALTH	&	
ADDICTION	SERVICES	
LeeAnne	Cornyn,	Director	
30	East	Broad	Street,	36th	Floor	 	
Columbus,	OH	43215-3430	 	
614-466-2596	
	 	

Adreana	Tartt,	MA,	LSW,	LICDC-CS	
Ohio	Mental	Health	&	Addiction	Services	
Special	Populations	Program	Coordinator	
30	E.	Broad	Street,	8th	Floor	
Columbus,	OH	43215	
614-466-9006				
Adreana.Tartt@mha.ohio.gov	
	

OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	DEVELOPMENTAL	
DISABILITIES	

Kimberly	Hauck,	Director	
30	E.	Broad	Street	12th	Floor	 	
Columbus,	OH	43215-3434	
614-617-6733	
	
	

Mark	Holzapfel,	RPS2	
Ohio	Department	of	Developmental	Disabilities		
Division	of	Medicaid	Development	and	Administration	
30	E.	Broad	Street,	Floor	#13		
Columbus,	Ohio	43215	
614-466-2078	
Mark.Holzapfel@dodd.ohio.gov		
	
Kimberly	Mayne	
Ohio	Department	of	Developmental	Disabilities	
30	E.	Broad	Street,	12th	Floor	
Columbus,	OH	43215-3434	
614-301-2992	
kimberly.mayne@dodd.ohio.gov	
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OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	MEDICAID		
Maureen	M.	Corcoran,	Director	
50	West	Town	Street,	Suite	400	
Columbus,	OH	43215	

Daniel	Arnold,	Medicaid	Program	Administrator	
Ohio	Department	of	Medicaid	 	
Bureau	of	Long	Term	Care	Services	&	Supports	
PO	Box	182709,	5th	Floor	
Columbus,	OH	43218	
614-752-3525	Fax:	614-466-6945	
daniel.arnold@medicaid.ohio.gov	
	

OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	PUBLIC	SAFETY		 	
Andy	Wilson,	Director	 	
1970	W.	Broad	Street,	5th	Floor	
P.O.	Box	182081	
Columbus,	OH	43218-2081		
614-466-3383	Fax:		614-466-0433	

Sahithi	Aurand,	MHP	
Trauma	Data	Manager,	Research	&	Analysis	Section	
Division	of	Emergency	Medical	Services		
Ohio	Department	of	Public	Safety	
1970	W.	Broad	Street	
Columbus,	OH		43218-2018	
614-728-3538		
sbaurand@dps.ohio.gov	
	

BUREAU	OF	WORKERS'	COMPENSATION		 	
John	Logue,	Administrator/CEO	
30	W.	Spring	Street	
Columbus,	OH	43215-2256	 	

	
	

Lori	Finnerty,	RN,	BSN,	CRRN	
Bureau	of	Workers’	Compensation	
Director	of	Nursing		
30	W.	Spring	Street	

	 Columbus	Ohio	43215	
	 614-644-0645	
	 Lori.F.2@bwc.state.oh.us	
	

OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	EDUCATION	AND	
WORKFORCE	

Stephen	Dackin		
25	S.	Front	St.,	Mail	Stop	701	
Columbus,	OH	43215-4185	
614-466-	7578	 	 	

Megan	Flowers	
Ohio	Department	of	Education	and	Workforce	
Diverse	Learners,	Office	for	Exceptional	Children	
25	S	Front	Street,	4th	floor	
Columbus	Ohio	43215	
614-752-1245	
Megan.flowers@education.ohio.gov	
	

OPPORTUNITIES	FOR	OHIOANS	WITH	
DISABILITIES	

Kevin	L.	Miller,	Executive	Director	
400	E.	Campus	View	Blvd	
Columbus,	OH	43235-4604		 		
614-438-1214		Fax	614	785-5010	
kevin.miller@rsc.ohio.gov	
	

	
Lenore	Commisso		
Opportunities	for	Ohioans	with	Disabilities	 	
150	E.	Campus	View	Blvd.			
Columbus,	OH	43235-4604	
Lenore.commisso@ood.ohio.gov		

OHIO	DEPARTMENT	OF	AGING		
Ursel	McElroy,	Director	 	 	 	
50	West	Broad	Street,	9th	Floor	
Columbus,	OH	43215-3363	 	 	 	
614-466-1055	
	

Erin	Pettegrew	
Deputy	State	Long-Term	Care	Ombudsman	
246	N.	High	St.,	1st	Floor	
Columbus,	OH	43215-2406	
614-466-1242		
epettegrew@age.ohio.gov	

 
OHIO	BRAIN	INJURY	PROGRAM	STAFF	
	
John	D.	Corrigan,	PhD		
Professor	
Dept.	of	Physical	Medicine	and	Rehabilitation	
480	Medical	Center	Drive	
Columbus,	Ohio	43210	

Brei	Miller,	MBA,	MA,	AT	
Program	Director	
Ohio	Brain	Injury	Program	
Dept.	of	Physical	Medicine	and	Rehabilitation	
480	Medical	Center	Drive	
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Office:	614-293-3830		
corrigan.1@osu.edu		

Columbus,	Ohio	43210	
Office:	614-293-8879	
Brei.miller@osumc.edu	
	
	

	 	
EX-OFFICIO	
	
Daniel	Eakins		
Policy	Administrator	
Ohio	Department	of	Veterans	Services	
daniel.eakins@dvs.ohio.gov		

Jeremy	Morris		
Executive	Director	
Ohio	Statewide	Independent	Living	Council	
(614)	892-0390	ext.	225	
	

Kristen	Hildebrandt	
Attorney,	Special	Education	Team	Leader	
614-466-7264,	ext.	109	
khildebrant@disabilityrightsohio.org		

Stephanie	Ramsey	
Board	Chair	
Brain	Injury	Association	of	Ohio	
saramsey1@aol.com	

	 	 	
	
HONORARY	MEMBERS	
		 Bonnie	Nelson	

bs_nebr@yahoo.com		
	

	
 
  

VOLUNTEERS	
	
Danielle	Smith,	MSW,	MA,	LSW	
daniellesmith@naswoh.org	

Rachel	Ramirez	
rachelr@odvn.org		

Daniel	Boulter	
daniel.boulter@osumc.edu			

Bob	Roehm	
bobroehm@gmail.com		

Cathy	Csanyi	
cathy.csanyi@education.ohio.gov		

Teri	Smith	
teri@smithbrainconnections.com		

Steve	Cuff	
steven.cuff@nationwidechildrens.org		

Ty	Smith	
ty@smithbrainconnections.com		

Marka	Gehrig	
marka.gehrig@osumc.edu		

Gregory	Warren	
g.warren@columbusstrategygroup.com		

Abby	Hagemeyer	
Abby.Hagemeyer@odh.ohio.gov		

Jamie	Weaver	
paula@paulawalters.org		

Jolene	Hyrmer	
Jolene.DHyrmer@odh.ohio.gov		

Paula	Walters	

Tiffany	Jamison	
tiffany.jamison@odh.ohio.gov		

Grace	Williams	
evergreen4489@hotmail.com		

Emily	Kulow	
emilyk@odvn.org		

Francis	Winstanley	
FWinstanley@ohiohealth-rehab.com		

Jackie	Moore	
tbirc1@gmail.com		

Beth	Youngman	
Elizabeth.youngman@familysafetyandhealing.org		

Mike	Moore	
tbirc1@gmail.com		

Valerie	Crane	
valcrane@gmail.com	

Sara	Morman	
Sara.Morman@odh.ohio.gov		

	

	 	
	 	
	 	


